200 OF THE BEST SONGS FROM

JAZ2 0FTHE

o N

ADIOS

AFTERNOON IN PARIS

ALICE IN WONDERLAND

ALL OF MY LIFE

ALL OF YOU

ALMOST IN YOUR ARMS

ALONE AT LAST

ALONE TOO LONG

ANGEL EYES

ANOTHER TIME, ANOTHER PLACE
ANY PLACE |HANG MY HAT IS HOME
ANYTHING YOU CAN DO
AUTUMN LEAVES (Les Feuilles Mortes)
BAUBLES, BANGLES AND BEADS
BEAUTIFUL LOVE

THE BEST THING FOR YOU
BEYOND THE BLUE HORIZON
BEYOND THE SEA

BLUE ORCHIDS

BOPLICITY (Be Bop Lives)

BORN TO BE BLUE

BUT BEAUTIFUL

BUTTONS AND BOWS

CA, CEST L'AMOUR

CALL ME DARLING

CALL OF THE FARAWAY HILLS
COUNT EVERY STAR

T

COUNT YOUR BLESSINGS INSTEAD OF SHEEP

CRAZY HE CALLS ME
CRY ME A RIVER
DANCING ON A DIME

A DAY IN THE LIFE OF A FOOL (Manha De Carnaval)

'DEED 1DO

DJANGO

DO NOTHIN’ TILL YOU HEAR FROM ME
DON'T GO TO STRANGERS

DOWN THE OLD OX ROAD

EARLY AUTUMN

THE END OF A LOVE AFFAIR

FLY ME TO THE MOON (In Other Words)
FOR EVERY MAN THERE'S A WOMAN

=

N T S

STAN KENTON

THE MODERN JAZZ QUARTET
BILL EVANS

BILLY ECKSTINE
MILES DAVIS
STEPHANIE NAKASIAN
KEN PEPLOWSKI
TOMMY FLANAGAN
NAT “KING” COLE
BENNY CARTER
JOHNNY MERCER
DORIS DAY

DIZZY GILLESPIE
GERRY MULLIGAN
BILL EVANS
GEORGE SHEARING
STAN KENTON
GEORGE BENSON
TOMMY DORSEY
MILES DAVIS

WES MONTGOMERY
TONY BENNETT
DINAH SHORE

TONY BENNETT
ELLA FITZGERALD
VICTOR YOUNG
CANNONBALL ADDERLEY
SONNY ROLLINS
BILLIE HOLIDAY

J.J. JOHNSON
MAXINE SULLIVAN
JOHNNY SMITH

ELLA FITZGERALD
THE MODERN JAZZ QUARTET
DUKE ELLINGTON
DINAH WASHINGTON
MAXINE SULLIVAN
WOODY HERMAN
WES MONTGOMERY
FRANK SINATRA
FRANK SINATRA

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
22
21
24
25
26
27
28
30
29
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43

45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53



FOR HEAVEN'S SAKE

(I Love You) FOR SENTIMENTAL REASONS
FREDDIE FREELOADER

FROM THIS MOMENT ON

GET ME TO THE CHURCH ON TIME

THE GIRL THAT | MARRY

GLAD TO BE UNHAPPY

GOOD MORNING HEARTACHE

GOTTA BE THIS OR THAT

HALF NELSON

HARLEM NOCTURNE

HELLO, YOUNG LOVERS

HERE LIES LOVE

HERE'S THAT RAINY DAY

HEY, GOOD LOOKIN’

HOORAY FOR LOVE

AIN'T GOT NOBODY (And Nobody Cares for Me)
CAN'T ESCAPE FROM YOU

COULD HAVE DANCED ALL NIGHT
COULD HAVE TOLD YOU

DON'T WANT TO CRY ANYMORE

DONT WANT TO SET THE WORLD ON FIRE
GET ALONG WITHOUT YOU VERY WELL
(Except Sometimes)

GUESS I'LL HANG MY TEARS OUT TO DRY
HEAR MUSIC

LEFT MY SUGAR STANDING IN THE RAIN
LOVE LUCY

LOVE PARIS

STILL BELIEVE IN YOU

THOUGHT ABOUT YOU

I WANNA BE LOVED

| WANT TO TALK ABOUT YOU

| WISH | DIDN'T LOVE YOU SO

I'D LOVE TO MAKE LOVE TO YOU

I'LL BUY THAT DREAM

I'LL REMEMBER APRIL

I'M LATE

I'VE GROWN ACCUSTOMED TO HER FACE
I'VE NEVER BEEN IN LOVE BEFORE

IF | DIDN'T CARE

IF I SHOULD LOSE YOU

IF 1 WERE A BELL

IF YOU CAN'T SING IT (You’'ll Have to Swing It)
IF YOU GO

IN THE WEE SMALL HOURS OF THE MORNING
IN WALKED BUD

INTO EACH LIFE SOME RAIN MUST FALL
ISFAHAN

IT'S A LOVELY DAY TODAY

ITS ALL RIGHT WITH ME

IT'S ALWAYS YOU

ITS MAGIC

IT'S YOU OR NO ONE

JUBILEE

BILLIE HOLIDAY
NAT “KING” COLE
MILES DAVIS

ELLA FITZGERALD
SHELLY MANNE
FRANK SINATRA
BILLIE HOLIDAY
BILLIE HOLIDAY
ELLA FITZGERALD
MILES DAVIS

LOU DONALDSON
GARY BURTON
CHRIS CONNOR
PAUL DESMOND
JOE PASS
SYLVIASYMS
DJANGO REINHARDT
BENNY CARTER
CHET BAKER
JOHNNY SMITH
BILLIE HOLIDAY
BETTY CARTER
BILLIE HOLIDAY

DEXTER GORDON
CAROL SLOANE
BING CROSBY
RICHIE COLE
OSCAR PETERSON
SARAH VAUGHAN
STAN GETZ

DINAH WASHINGTON
JOHN COLTRANE
PEGGY LEE

NAT ‘KING’ COLE
DORIS DAY

SONNY ROLLINS
STAN GETZ

PAUL DESMOND
CANNONBALLADDERLEY
HAL GALPER
SONNY STITT
MILES DAVIS
FRANCIS FAYE
SHIRLEY HORN
FRANK SINATRA
THELONIOUS MONK
ELLA FITZGERALD
DUKE ELLINGTON
CAROL SLOANE
OSCAR PETERSON
CHET BAKER
DORIS DAY
DEXTER GORDON
LOUISARMSTRONG

54
55
56
58
57
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78

80
81
82
83
84
85
86
87
88
89
20
96
98
97
110
111
91
92
93
94
95
100
101
102
103
104
106
105
108
109
112



JUST INTIME

JUST LIKE A BUTTERFLY THAT'S CAUGHT IN THE RAIN
JUST WHEN WERE FALLING IN LOVE
LADY BIRD

LAZY AFTERNOON

LAZY RIVER

LI'L LIZA JANE (Go L'l Liza)

A LITTLE STREET WHERE OLD FRIENDS MEET
THE LONELY ONES

LOST IN MEDITATION

LOST IN THE STARS

LOUISE

LOVE IS A SIMPLE THING

LOVE YOU MADLY

LOVE, YOU DIDN'T DO RIGHT BY ME
LUSH LIFE

MIDNIGHT SUN

MILESTONES

MISTY

MOMENTS LIKE THIS

MONA LISA

MUSIC MAKERS

MY FUTURE JUST PASSED

MY LITTLE BROWN BOOK

MY LITTLE SUEDE SHOES

MY ONE AND ONLY LOVE

MY ROMANCE

NARDIS

NATURE BOY

NEVER LET ME GO

THE NIGHT HAS A THOUSAND EYES
NO MOON AT ALL

NOW IT CAN BE TOLD

OH! LOOK AT ME NOW

OLD DEVIL MOON

ON THE STREET WHERE YOU LIVE
ONE DOZEN ROSES

ONLY A ROSE

THE PEANUT VENDOR (EIl Manisero)
PEG O’ MY HEART

PICNIC

A PORTRAIT OF JENNY

PUT YOUR DREAMS AWAY (For Another Day)
RAIN (Falling from the Sky)

SAND IN MY SHOES

SATIN DOLL

SAVE YOUR LOVE FOR ME

SING, YOU SINNERS

A SLEEPIN’ BEE

SMALL FRY

SO IN LOVE

SO WHAT

SOFT LIGHTS AND SWEET MUSIC
SOMETHING WONDERFUL

OSCAR PETERSON
ART TATUM

CLAUDE THORNHILL
DIZZY GILLESPIE
MAYNARD FERGUSON
HOAGY CARMICHAEL
GEORGE LEWIS

NAT “KING” COLE
DUKE ELLINGTON
DUKE ELLINGTON
TONY BENNETT
STAN GETZ
SAUTER-FINEGAN ORCHESTRA
DUKE ELLINGTON
PEGGY LEE

BILLY STRAYHORN
LIONEL HAMPTON
MILES DAVIS
ERROLL GARNER
TEDDY WILSON

NAT “KING” COLE
HARRY JAMES
SHIRLEY HORN

BILLY STRAYHORN
CHARLIE PARKER
JOHN COLTRANE
BILL EVANS

BILL EVANS

NAT “KING” COLE
WYNTONMARSALIS
FREDDIE HUBBARD
PHINEAS NEWBORN
SARAH VAUGHAN
ELLA FITZGERALD
CARMEN McRAE
ERROLL GARNER
CONNEE BOSWELL
ZOOT SIMS

STAN KENTON
HARRY JAMES

LES PAUL

WES MONTGOMERY
FRANK SINATRA
FRANK SINATRA
JACKIE & ROY

DUKE ELLINGTON
NANCY WILSON
TONY BENNETT
QUINCY JONES
HOAGY CARMICHAEL
CANNONBALL ADDERLEY
MILES DAVIS

JOHN COLTRANE
GENE AMMONS

113
114
115
116
117
118
119
120
121

124
123
126
127
128
130
129
132
133
134
135
136
137
138
139
140
141
142
143
144
145
146
147
148
149
150
152
153
154
156
157
158
159
160
162
163
164
165
166
167
168
170
172
171



THE SONG IS ENDED

S'POSIN’

STELLA BY STARLIGHT
STEPPIN’ OUT WITH MY BABY
STOLEN MOMENTS

STRANGER IN PARADISE
SUDDENLY IT'S SPRING

TAKE LOVE EASY

TEACH ME TONIGHT

TEANECK

TENDERLY

THERE ARE SUCH THINGS
THEY SAY IT'S WONDERFUL
THE THINGS WE DID LAST SUMMER
THREE LITTLE WORDS

TILL THERE WAS YOU

TO EACH HIS OWN

TOO CLOSE FOR COMFORT
TOO DARN HOT

TOO LATE NOW

TROUBLED WATERS

TRUE BLUE LOU

TWO SLEEPY PEOPLE
UNCHAINED MELODY

UPPER MANHATTAN MEDICAL GROUP
WARM VALLEY

WE'LL BE TOGETHER AGAIN
WHEN IFALL IN LOVE

WHEN SUNNY GETS BLUE
WHEN THE WORLD WAS YOUNG
WHY CAN'T YOU BEHAVE

WHY TRY TO CHANGE ME NOW
WILD IS THE WIND

WINTER MOON

WITCHCRAFT

WITH EVERY BREATH ITAKE
WITH THE WIND AND THE RAIN IN YOUR HAIR
A WOMAN IN LOVE

WORK SONG

YOU CAN DEPEND ON ME

YOU KEEP COMING BACK LIKE A SONG
YOU LEAVE ME BREATHLESS
YOU SAY YOU CARE

YOURE JUST IN LOVE

YOURE LUCKY TO ME

YOU'RE SENSATIONAL

YOUVE CHANGED

YOUNG AND FOOLISH

YOUNG AT HEART

YOUNG LOVE

YOUNGER THAN SPRINGTIME

LES BROWN

MILES DAVIS
CHARLIE PARKER
TONY BENNETT
OLIVER NELSON
WES MONTGOMERY
PHIL WOODS

ELLA FITZGERALD
BENNY GOLSON
CANNONBALLADDERLEY
CLIFFORD BROWN
FRANK SINATRA
JOHNNY HARTMAN
FREDDIE HUBBARD
ART FARMER
GENEAMMONS
MONTY ALEXANDER
ELLA FITZGERALD
ELLA FITZGERALD
SHIRLEY HORN
DUKE ELLINGTON
ETHEL WATERS
EARL HINES

EARL BOSTIC
BILLY STRAYHORN
DUKE ELLINGTON
McCOY TYNER
MILES DAVIS
COUNT BASIE
SHEILA JORDAN
OSCAR PETERSON
FRANK SINATRA
SHIRLEY HORN
ART PEPPER

BILL EVANS

MEL TORME

TAL FARLOW
MARLON BRANDO
NAT ADDERLEY
COUNT BASIE

JO STAFFORD
JOE WILLIAMS
JOHN COLTRANE
SARAH VAUGHAN
RUBY BRAFF
FRANK SINATRA
BILLIE HOLIDAY
BILL EVANS
FRANK SINATRA
CAL TJADER

STAN GETZ

173
161
174
175
176
178
177
180
181
182
183
184
185
186
187
188
189
190
191
192
193
194
195
196
197
198
199
200
201
202
203
204
205
206
207
208
209
210
211
212
213
214
215
222
220
221
224
216
217
218
219



