## **200** OF THE BEST SONGS FROM

## JAZZ OF THE '50'S

ADIOS	STAN KENTON	11
AFTERNOON IN PARIS	THE MODERN JAZZ QUARTET	12
ALICE IN WONDERLAND	BILL EVANS	13
ALL OF MY LIFE	BILLY ECKSTINE	14
ALL OF YOU	MILES DAVIS	15
ALMOST IN YOUR ARMS	STEPHANIE NAKASIAN	16
ALONE AT LAST	KEN PEPLOWSKI	17
ALONE TOO LONG	TOMMY FLANAGAN	18
ANGEL EYES	NAT "KING" COLE	19
ANOTHER TIME, ANOTHER PLACE	BENNY CARTER	20
ANY PLACE I HANG MY HAT IS HOME	JOHNNY MERCER	22
ANYTHING YOU CAN DO	DORIS DAY	21
AUTUMN LEAVES (Les Feuilles Mortes)	DIZZY GILLESPIE	24
BAUBLES, BANGLES AND BEADS	GERRYMULLIGAN	25
BEAUTIFUL LOVE	BILL EVANS	26
THE BEST THING FOR YOU	GEORGE SHEARING	27
BEYOND THE BLUE HORIZON	STAN KENTON	28
BEYOND THE SEA	GEORGE BENSON	30
BLUE ORCHIDS	TOMMY DORSEY	29
BOPLICITY (Be Bop Lives)	MILES DAVIS	32
BORN TO BE BLUE	WES MONTGOMERY	33
BUT BEAUTIFUL	TONY BENNETT	34
BUTTONS AND BOWS	DINAH SHORE	35
CA, C'EST L'AMOUR	TONY BENNETT	36
CALL ME DARLING	ELLA FITZGERALD	37
CALL OF THE FARAWAY HILLS	VICTOR YOUNG	38
COUNT EVERY STAR	CANNONBALL ADDERLEY	39
COUNT YOUR BLESSINGS INSTEAD OF SHEEP	SONNY ROLLINS	40
CRAZY HE CALLS ME	BILLIE HOLIDAY	41
CRY ME A RIVER	J.J. JOHNSON	42
DANCING ON A DIME	MAXINE SULLIVAN	43
A DAY IN THE LIFE OF A FOOL (Manha De Carnaval)	JOHNNY SMITH	44
'DEED IDO	ELLA FITZGERALD	45
DJANGO	THE MODERN JAZZ QUARTET	46
DO NOTHIN' TILL YOU HEAR FROM ME	DUKE ELLINGTON	47
DON'T GO TO STRANGERS	DINAH WASHINGTON	48
DOWN THE OLD OX ROAD	MAXINE SULLIVAN	49
EARLY AUTUMN	WOODY HERMAN	50
THE END OF A LOVE AFFAIR	WESMONTGOMERY	51
FLY ME TO THE MOON (In Other Words)	FRANK SINATRA	52
FOR EVERY MAN THERE'S A WOMAN	FRANK SINATRA	53

		3
FOR HEAVEN'S SAKE	BILLIE HOLIDAY	54
(I Love You) FOR SENTIMENTAL REASONS	NAT "KING" COLE	55
FREDDIE FREELOADER	MILES DAVIS	56
FROM THIS MOMENT ON	ELLA FITZGERALD	58
GET ME TO THE CHURCH ON TIME	SHELLY MANNE	57
THE GIRL THAT I MARRY	FRANK SINATRA	60
GLAD TO BE UNHAPPY	BILLIE HOLIDAY	61
GOOD MORNING HEARTACHE	BILLIE HOLIDAY	62
GOTTA BE THIS OR THAT	ELLA FITZGERALD	63
HALF NELSON	MILES DAVIS	64
HARLEM NOCTURNE	LOU DONALDSON	65
HELLO, YOUNG LOVERS	GARY BURTON	66
HERE LIES LOVE	CHRIS CONNOR	68
HERE'S THAT RAINY DAY	PAUL DESMOND	69
HEY, GOOD LOOKIN'	JOE PASS	70
HOORAY FOR LOVE	SYLVIA SYMS	71
I AIN'T GOT NOBODY (And Nobody Cares for Me)	DJANGO REINHARDT	72
I CAN'T ESCAPE FROM YOU	BENNY CARTER	73
I COULD HAVE DANCED ALL NIGHT	CHET BAKER	74
I COULD HAVE TOLD YOU	JOHNNY SMITH	75
I DON'T WANT TO CRY ANYMORE	BILLIE HOLIDAY	76
I DON'T WANT TO SET THE WORLD ON FIRE	BETTY CARTER	77
I GET ALONG WITHOUT YOU VERY WELL	BILLIE HOLIDAY	78
(Except Sometimes)		
I GUESS I'LL HANG MY TEARS OUT TO DRY	DEXTER GORDON	80
I HEAR MUSIC	CAROL SLOANE	81
I LEFT MY SUGAR STANDING IN THE RAIN	BING CROSBY	82
I LOVE LUCY	RICHIE COLE	83
I LOVE PARIS	OSCAR PETERSON	84
I STILL BELIEVE IN YOU	SARAH VAUGHAN	85
I THOUGHT ABOUT YOU	STAN GETZ	86
I WANNA BE LOVED	DINAH WASHINGTON	87
I WANT TO TALK ABOUT YOU	JOHN COLTRANE	88
I WISH I DIDN'T LOVE YOU SO	PEGGY LEE	89
I'D LOVE TO MAKE LOVE TO YOU	NAT 'KING' COLE	90
I'LL BUY THAT DREAM	DORIS DAY	96
I'LL REMEMBER APRIL	SONNY ROLLINS	98
I'M LATE	STAN GETZ	97
I'VE GROWN ACCUSTOMED TO HER FACE	PAUL DESMOND	110
I'VE NEVER BEEN IN LOVE BEFORE	CANNONBALLADDERLEY	111
IF I DIDN'T CARE	HAL GALPER	91
IF I SHOULD LOSE YOU	SONNY STITT	92
IF I WERE A BELL	MILES DAVIS	93
IF YOU CAN'T SING IT (You'll Have to Swing It)	FRANCIS FAYE	94
IF YOU GO	SHIRLEY HORN	95
IN THE WEE SMALL HOURS OF THE MORNING	FRANK SINATRA	100
IN WALKED BUD	THELONIOUS MONK	100
INTO EACH LIFE SOME RAIN MUST FALL	ELLA FITZGERALD	101
ISFAHAN	DUKE ELLINGTON	102
IT'S A LOVELY DAY TODAY		103
	CAROL SLOANE	_
IT'S ALL RIGHT WITH ME	OSCAR PETERSON	106
IT'S ALWAYS YOU	CHET BAKER	105
IT'S MAGIC	DORIS DAY	108
IT'S YOU OR NO ONE	DEXTER GORDON	109
JUBILEE	LOUISARMSTRONG	112

JUST IN TIME	OSCAR PETERSON	113
JUST LIKE A BUTTERFLY THAT'S CAUGHT IN THE RAIN		114
JUST WHEN WE'RE FALLING IN LOVE	CLAUDE THORNHILL	115
LADY BIRD	DIZZY GILLESPIE	116
LAZY AFTERNOON	MAYNARD FERGUSON	117
LAZY RIVER	HOAGY CARMICHAEL	118
LI'L LIZA JANE (Go Li'l Liza)	GEORGELEWIS	119
A LITTLE STREET WHERE OLD FRIENDS MEET	NAT "KING" COLE	120
THE LONELY ONES	DUKE ELLINGTON	121
LOST IN MEDITATION	DUKE ELLINGTON	122
LOST IN THE STARS	TONYBENNETT	124
LOUISE	STAN GETZ	123
LOVE IS A SIMPLE THING	SAUTER-FINEGAN ORCHESTRA	126
LOVE YOU MADLY	DUKE ELLINGTON	127
LOVE, YOU DIDN'T DO RIGHT BY ME	PEGGY LEE	128
LUSH LIFE	BILLY STRAYHORN	130
MIDNIGHT SUN	LIONEL HAMPTON	129
MILESTONES	MILES DAVIS	132
MISTY	ERROLL GARNER	133
MOMENTS LIKE THIS	TEDDY WILSON	134
MONA LISA	NAT "KING" COLE	135
MUSIC MAKERS	HARRY JAMES	136
MY FUTURE JUST PASSED	SHIRLEY HORN	137
MY LITTLE BROWN BOOK	BILLY STRAYHORN	138
MY LITTLE SUEDE SHOES	CHARLIE PARKER	139
MY ONE AND ONLY LOVE	JOHN COLTRANE	140
MY ROMANCE	BILL EVANS	141
NARDIS	BILL EVANS	142
NATURE BOY	NAT "KING" COLE	143
NEVER LET ME GO	WYNTONMARSALIS	144
THE NIGHT HAS A THOUSAND EYES	FREDDIE HUBBARD	145
NO MOON AT ALL	PHINEAS NEWBORN	146
NOW IT CAN BE TOLD	SARAH VAUGHAN	147
OH! LOOK AT ME NOW	ELLA FITZGERALD	148
OLD DEVIL MOON	CARMENMcRAE	149
ON THE STREET WHERE YOU LIVE	ERROLL GARNER	150
ONE DOZEN ROSES	CONNEE BOSWELL	152
ONLY A ROSE	ZOOT SIMS	153
THE PEANUT VENDOR (El Manisero)	STAN KENTON	154
PEG O' MY HEART	HARRY JAMES	156
PICNIC	LES PAUL	157
A PORTRAIT OF JENNY	WESMONTGOMERY	158
PUT YOUR DREAMS AWAY (For Another Day)	FRANK SINATRA	159
RAIN (Falling from the Sky)	FRANK SINATRA	160
SAND IN MY SHOES	JACKIE & ROY	162
SATIN DOLL	DUKE ELLINGTON	163
SAVE YOUR LOVE FOR ME	NANCY WILSON	164
SING, YOU SINNERS	TONY BENNETT	165
A SLEEPIN' BEE	QUINCYJONES	166
SMALL FRY	HOAGY CARMICHAEL	167
SO IN LOVE	CANNONBALL ADDERLEY	168
	MILES DAVIS	170
	JOHN COLTRANE	172
SOMETHING WONDERFUL	GENE AMMONS	171

THE SONG IS ENDED	LES BROWN	173
S'POSIN'	MILES DAVIS	161
STELLA BY STARLIGHT	CHARLIE PARKER	174
STEPPIN' OUT WITH MY BABY	TONYBENNETT	175
STOLEN MOMENTS	OLIVERNELSON	176
STRANGER IN PARADISE	WES MONTGOMERY	178
SUDDENLY IT'S SPRING	PHIL WOODS	177
TAKE LOVE EASY	ELLA FITZGERALD	180
TEACH ME TONIGHT	BENNY GOLSON	181
TEANECK	CANNONBALLADDERLEY	182
TENDERLY	CLIFFORD BROWN	183
THERE ARE SUCH THINGS	FRANK SINATRA	184
THEY SAY IT'S WONDERFUL	JOHNNY HARTMAN	185
THE THINGS WE DID LAST SUMMER	FREDDIE HUBBARD	186
THREE LITTLE WORDS	ART FARMER	187
TILL THERE WAS YOU	GENEAMMONS	188
TO EACH HIS OWN	MONTY ALEXANDER	189
TOO CLOSE FOR COMFORT	ELLA FITZGERALD	190
TOO DARN HOT	ELLA FITZGERALD	191
TOO LATE NOW	SHIRLEY HORN	192
TROUBLED WATERS	DUKE ELLINGTON	193
TRUE BLUE LOU	ETHEL WATERS	194
TWO SLEEPY PEOPLE	EARL HINES	195
UNCHAINED MELODY	EARL BOSTIC	196
UPPER MANHATTAN MEDICAL GROUP	BILLY STRAYHORN	197
WARM VALLEY	DUKE ELLINGTON	198
WE'LL BE TOGETHER AGAIN	McCOY TYNER	199
WHEN   FALL IN LOVE	MILES DAVIS	200
WHEN SUNNY GETS BLUE	COUNT BASIE	201
WHEN THE WORLD WAS YOUNG	SHEILA JORDAN	202
WHY CAN'T YOU BEHAVE	OSCAR PETERSON	203
WHY TRY TO CHANGE ME NOW	FRANK SINATRA	204
WILD IS THE WIND	SHIRLEY HORN	205
WINTER MOON	ART PEPPER	206
WITCHCRAFT	BILL EVANS	207
WITH EVERY BREATH <b>I</b> TAKE	MEL TORME	208
WITH THE WIND AND THE RAIN IN YOUR HAIR	TAL FARLOW	209
A WOMAN IN LOVE	MARLON BRAND0	210
WORK SONG	NAT ADDERLEY	211
YOU CAN DEPEND ON ME	COUNTBASIE	212
YOU KEEP COMING BACK LIKE A SONG	JO STAFFORD	213
YOU LEAVE ME BREATHLESS	JOE WILLIAMS	214
YOU SAY YOU CARE	JOHN COLTRANE	215
YOU'RE JUST IN LOVE	SARAH VAUGHAN	222
YOU'RE LUCKY TO ME	RUBY BRAFF	220
YOU'RE SENSATIONAL	FRANK SINATRA	221
YOU'VE CHANGED	BILLIE HOLIDAY	224
YOUNG AND FOOLISH	BILL EVANS	216
YOUNG AT HEART	FRANK SINATRA	217
YOUNG LOVE	CAL TJADER	218
YOUNGER THAN SPRINGTIME	STAN GETZ	219